

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO  
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
LUCAS COUNTY**

<b>JOEL CURCIO, et al.</b>	:	Appellate Case No. G-4801 CL-22-1009
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:	
	:	Trial Court Case No. CI-2021-1522
v.	:	
	:	
<b>KATHLEEN HUFFORD, et al.</b>	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellees.	:	

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JOEL CURCIO, SUMMER CURCIO,  
AND CHRIS ACKERMAN**

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Jay R. Carson (0068526)  
Robert Alt (0091753)  
The Buckeye Institute  
88 East Broad Street, Ste. 1300  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 224-4422  
j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org  
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Joel Curcio, Summer Curcio, and  
Chris Ackerman*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A. Statement of Jurisdiction .....1

    B. Procedural Posture.....1

    C. Statement of Facts .....2

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ARGUMENT .....4

    Standard of Review Applicable to All Assignment of Error .....4

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 1: The trial court erred by conflating the State of Ohio’s jurisdiction to tax the Appellants with the Defendant Cities’ jurisdiction to tax the Appellants, essentially treating Sec. 29 of H.B. 197 as a “State tax” rather than an expansion of a “local tax.” .....5

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW: The U.S. and Ohio Supreme Courts have long held that “[j]urisdiction is as necessary to valid legislative as [it is] to valid judicial action” and that “[w]here there is jurisdiction neither as to person nor property, the imposition of a tax would be *ultra vires* and void.” *Corrigan v. Testa*, 149 Ohio St.3d 18, 2016-Ohio-2805, 73 N.E.3d 381, ¶¶ 15-17. The Due Process Clause allows a governmental entity to tax the income of nonresidents only where the municipality has in personam or in rem jurisdiction over the person or thing to be taxed While the State of Ohio has jurisdiction over the Appellants, the Defendant Cities, which are actually imposing the tax, do not. Can the Defendant Cities rely on the State’s taxing jurisdiction to impose municipal income tax on nonresidents for work performed outside of their borders? No. ....5

    A. Sec. 29 of H.B. 197 Did Not Enact a State Tax.....5

    B. The *Angell-Hillenmeyer* line of Cases Holds that to Satisfy Due Process, the *Municipality* Must have Jurisdiction Over the Person or Thing Taxed.....9

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 2: The trial court erred in holding that the General Assembly can authorize extraterritorial taxation. ....13

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW: The Ohio Supreme Court has recognized that the General Assembly can, in certain instances, authorize a municipality to act extraterritorially. The Court, however, has never recognized extraterritorial taxation as one of those instances. May the General Assembly authorize extraterritorial taxation in contravention of the Due Process Clause? No. 13

    A. The General Assembly Lacks the Constitutional Authority to Allow Extraterritorial Municipal Taxation.....13

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Angell v. City of Toledo</i> , 153 Ohio St. 179 (1950) .....	passim
<i>Athens v. McClain</i> , 158 Ohio St. 3d 1500, 2020-Ohio-2792, 144 N.E. 3d 437 (2020).....	13
<i>City of St. Louis v. Wiggins Ferry Co.</i> , 78 U.S. 423 (1870).....	6
<i>Gesler v. Worthington Income Tax Bd. of Appeals</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 76, 2013-Ohio-4986, 3 N.E.3d 1177.....	7
<i>Corrigan v. Testa</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 18, 2016-Ohio-2805, 73 N.E.3d 381 .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Czubaj v. Tallmadge</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 21389, 2003-Ohio-5466 .....	11
<i>Gloucester Ferry Co. v. Com. Of Pennsylvania</i> , 114 U.S. 196 (1885).....	6
<i>Hillenmeyer v. Cleveland Bd. of Rev.</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 165, 176, 2015-Ohio-1623, 41 N.E.3d 1164, ¶ 43 .....	passim
<i>Madden v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....	13
<i>Marysville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>McConnell v. City of Columbus</i> , 172 Ohio St. 95 (1961) .....	9
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Lawson Milk Co.</i> , 40 Ohio St.3d 190 (1988).....	4
<i>O'Brien v. Univ. Community Tenants Union</i> , 42 Ohio St.2d 242 (1975).....	4
<i>Perrysburg Twp. v. Rossford</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 79, 2004-Ohio-4362, 814 N.E.2d 44.....	4
<i>Prudential Co-op. Realty Co. v. City of Youngstown</i> , 118 Ohio St. 204 (1928) .....	7, 11, 12
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920).....	8
<i>State ex rel. A. Bentley &amp; Sons Co. v. Pierce</i> , 96 Ohio St. 44 (1917).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Robertson Realty Co. v. Guilbert</i> , 75 Ohio St. 1 (1906).....	12
<i>State of Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940) .....	9
<i>Thompson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 2 Ohio St.2d 292 (1965).....	5
<i>Willacy v. Cleveland Bd. of Rev.</i> , 159 Ohio St.3d 383, 390, 151 N.E.3d 561, 2020-Ohio 314 .....	passim

### Statutes

R.C. § 2721.12 (A).....	3
R.C. § 2723.03 .....	3

### Other Authorities

H.B. 197 .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 8
----------------	---------------

### Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(B)(6) .....	6
Ohio R. Civ. P. 12(C).....	3

### Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 13.....	13, 14
